

No. 12-484

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN  
MEDICAL CENTER,

PETITIONER,

v.

NAIEL NASSAR, M.D.,

RESPONDENT.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

GREG ABBOTT  
*Attorney General of Texas*  
DANIEL T. HODGE  
*First Assistant Attorney  
General*  
DAVID C. MATTAX  
*Deputy Attorney General  
for Defense Litigation*  
JAMES "BEAU" ECCLES  
*Division Chief - General  
Litigation*  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL

DARYL L. JOSEFFER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CAROLYN M. SWEENEY  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
djoeffe@kslaw.com  
MICHAEL W. JOHNSTON  
MERRITT E. MCALISTER  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1180 Peachtree St., NE  
Atlanta, GA 30309

*Counsel for Petitioner*

March 4, 2013 \*additional counsel listed on inside cover

---

LARS HAGEN  
Assistant Attorney  
General  
OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P. O. Box 12548,  
Capitol Station  
Austin, TX 78711  
(512) 463-2120

MYRNA SALINAS BAUMANN  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
401 Congress Avenue  
Suite 3200  
Austin, TX 78701  
(512) 457-2000

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINION BELOW .....1

JURISDICTION .....1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....1

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A. The Statutory Backdrop.....3

    B. The Underlying Events .....6

    C. The District Court Proceedings .....10

    D. The Appellate Proceedings.....12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....13

ARGUMENT.....14

I. A TITLE VII RETALIATION  
PLAINTIFF MUST PROVE THAT  
PROTECTED ACTIVITY WAS THE  
“BUT-FOR” CAUSE OF AN ADVERSE  
EMPLOYMENT DECISION.....14

    A. Title VII’s Text is Clear.....14

    B. *Gross* Is Indistinguishable .....21

II. FAILING FAITHFULLY TO APPLY  
*GROSS* AND THE TRADITIONAL  
BURDEN OF PROOF WOULD  
CREATE A JURISPRUDENTIAL  
MORASS.....24

A. <i>Price Waterhouse</i> Burden-Shifting Was Difficult And Confusing .....	25
B. <i>Gross</i> Established A Bright-Line, Easily Administrable Rule .....	28
C. Burden Shifting Invites Abuse and Unfairness .....	30
III. UNDER A BUT-FOR STANDARD OF CAUSATION, THE MEDICAL SCHOOL IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	35
CONCLUSION .....	39
STATUTORY APPENDIX	
29 U.S.C. § 623 .....	App-1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) .....	App-2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m) .....	App-3
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) .....	App-4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g) .....	App-5
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) .....	App-7
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) (2007) .....	App-8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Durham D &amp; M, LLC</i> , 606 F.3d 513 (8th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Barton v. Zimmer</i> , 662 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Behne v. 3M Microtouch Sys., Inc.</i> , 11 F. App'x 856 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	15
<i>Burns v. Gadsden State Cmty. Coll.</i> , 908 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Gottshall</i> , 512 U.S. 532 (1994).....	38
<i>Cosgrove v. Sears, Roebuck, &amp; Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 1033 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	18
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009).....	3, 33
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	15, 27
<i>Dowling v. Citizens Bank</i> , 295 F. App'x 499 (3d Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>Fairley v. Andrews</i> , 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Fernandes v. Costa Bros. Masonry, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 572 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>Giannapoulos v. Brach &amp; Brock Confections, Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 4406 (7th Cir. 1997).....	37

<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008).....	22
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	passim
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	14
<i>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Worthington</i> , 475 U.S. 709 (1986).....	38
<i>Johnson v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>Joseph v. City of Dallas</i> , 277 F. App'x 436 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>Kubicko v. Ogden Logistics Servs.</i> , 181 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp.</i> , 681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S.320 (1997).....	19
<i>Mattson v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 359 F.3d 885 (7th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	3
<i>McNutt v. Bd. of Tr. of Univ. of Ill.</i> , 141 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 1998).....	18, 20
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008).....	16, 31
<i>Medlock v. Ortho Biotech, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 545 (10th Cir. 1999).....	18

<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	15
<i>Milner v. Dep't of Navy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1259 (2011).....	21
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	20
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	15
<i>Norbeck v. Basin Elec. Power Coop.</i> , 215 F.3d 848 (8th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Palmquist v. Shinseki</i> , 689 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	24, 29
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	16
<i>Pennington v. City of Huntsville</i> , 261 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	passim
<i>Pulczynski v. Trinity Structural Towers, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012).....	37
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	15, 29
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	16
<i>Serwatka v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	22

<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2010).....	11, 22, 24, 32
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	3, 16
<i>Staten v. New Place Casino, LLC</i> , 187 F. App’x 350 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	32
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011).....	34
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	38
<i>Tanca v. Nordberg</i> , 98 F.3d 680 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	3, 4, 16, 35
<i>Thomas v. Nat’l Football League Players Ass’n</i> , 131 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Tomanovich v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 457 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985).....	21
<i>Turner v. Baylor Richardson Med. Ctr.</i> , 476 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>Tyler v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 958 F.2d 1176 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	25, 26
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	15, 16
<i>Visser v. Packer Eng’g Assocs., Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1991).....	28

<i>White v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 533 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Woodson v. Scott Paper Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 913 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	18
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 294 .....	29
29 U.S.C. § 623 .....	1, 21, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3 .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-1 .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 12112 .....	1, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a) (2007).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12203 .....	28
Americans with Disabilities Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-325, 122 Stat. 3553 .....	1
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 .....	1, 3
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166 105 Stat. 1071.....	passim
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....	19
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, 29 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	30

Veterans' Benefits Improvement Act of 1996,  
 Pub. L. No. 104-275, 110 Stat. 3322..... 19
